“Accounting Changes and Error Corrections,” the change in accounting principle has been retrospectively applied to all
prior periods presented herein.

We have presented the effects of the change in accounting for inventory costing to the Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007, the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2008 and June 30, 2007, and the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2008 and June 30, 2007.  We have condensed the
comparative financial statements for financial statement line items that were not affected by the change in accounting

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

11

principle.

5

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents
AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations
Three months ended June 30, 2007
(in millions)

 As originally reported

Adjustments
to change
from LIFO
to FIFO

As adjusted
and reported
under FIFO

Net sales $ 916.5 $ - $ 916.5
Cost of goods sold 803.4 (0.6) 802.8
Gross profit 113.1 0.6 113.7
Selling general and administrative expenses 54.2 - 54.2
Operating income 58.9 0.6 59.5
Other expense, net (19.6) - (19.6)
Income before income taxes 39.3 0.6 39.9
Income tax expense 5.3 - 5.3
Net income $ 34.0 $ 0.6 $ 34.6
Basic earnings per share $ 0.67 $ 0.01 $ 0.68
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.64 $ 0.02 $ 0.66

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations
Six months ended June 30, 2007
(in millions)

 As originally reported

 Adjustments
to change
from LIFO
to FIFO

As adjusted
and reported
under FIFO

Net sales $ 1,718.7 $ - $ 1,718.7
Cost of goods sold 1,520.8 (1.1) 1,519.7
Gross profit 197.9 1.1 199.0
Selling general and administrative expenses 103.1 - 103.1
Operating income 94.8 1.1 95.9
Other expense, net (33.5) - (33.5)
Income before income taxes 61.3 1.1 62.4
Income tax expense 11.9 0.2 12.1
Net income $ 49.4 $ 0.9 $ 50.3
Basic earnings per share $ 0.97 $ 0.02 $ 0.99
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.94 $ 0.02 $ 0.96

6

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

13

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents
AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2007
(in millions)

As
originally
reported

Adjustments
to change
from LIFO
to FIFO

As adjusted
and

reported
under FIFO

Assets
Current assets
   Inventories $ 229.0 $ 13.8 $ 242.8
   Deferred income taxes 24.6 (5.1) 19.5
   Other current assets 681.0 - 681.0
Total current assets 934.6 8.7 943.3
Other assets 1,980.1 - 1,980.1
Total assets $ 2,914.7 $ 8.7 $ 2,923.4

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Total liabilities $ 2,024.0 $ - $ 2,024.0
Stockholders’ equity
   Retained earnings 583.2 8.7 591.9
   Other stockholders’ equity 307.5 - 307.5
Total stockholders’ equity 890.7 8.7 899.4
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 2,914.7 $ 8.7 $ 2,923.4

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Six months ended June 30, 2007
(in millions)

As
originally
reported

Adjustments
to change
from LIFO
to FIFO

As adjusted
and

reported
under FIFO

Operating Activities
Net income $ 49.4 $ 0.9 $ 50.3
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
   provided by operating activities
   Deferred income taxes 3.9 0.2 4.1
   Changes in operating assets and liabilities
   Inventories (22.4) (1.1) (23.5)
   Other changes in operating assets and
   liabilities 44.0 - 44.0
   Other adjustments 159.7 - 159.7
Net cash provided by operating activities 234.6 - 234.6

Investing Activities
Net cash used in investing activities (75.5) - (75.5)

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

15

Financing Activities
Net cash provided by financing activities 157.4 - 157.4

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 1.3 - 1.3

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 317.8 $ - $ 317.8

7

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents
AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations
Three months ended June 30, 2008
(in millions)

As calculated using LIFO
for U.S. inventories

Difference
between
LIFO and
FIFO

As reported
using FIFO

Net sales $ 490.5 $ - $ 490.5
Cost of goods sold 1,018.9 (0.5) 1,018.4
Gross loss (528.4) 0.5 (527.9)
Selling general and administrative expenses 44.9 - 44.9
Operating loss (573.3) 0.5 (572.8)
Other expense, net (12.4) - (12.4)
Loss before income taxes (585.7) 0.5 (585.2)
Income tax expense 64.2 5.1 59.1
Net loss $ (649.9) $ 5.6 $ (644.3)
Basic loss per share $ (12.60) $ 0.11 $ (12.49)
Diluted loss per share $ (12.60) $ 0.11 $ (12.49)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations
Six months ended June 30, 2008
(in millions)

As calculated using LIFO
for U.S. inventories

Difference
between
LIFO and
FIFO

As reported
using FIFO

Net sales $ 1,078.1 $ - $ 1,078.1
Cost of goods sold 1,593.8 (0.5) 1,593.3
Gross loss (515.7) 0.5 (515.2)
Selling general and administrative expenses 94.3 - 94.3
Operating loss (610.0) 0.5 (609.5)
Other expense, net (24.6) - (24.6)
Loss before income taxes (634.6) 0.5 (634.1)
Income tax expense 42.3 5.1 37.2
Net loss $ (676.9) $ 5.6 $ (671.3)
Basic loss per share $ (13.11) $ 0.10 $ (13.01)
Diluted loss  per share $ (13.11) $ 0.10 $ (13.01)

   The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2008 as
calculated using LIFO for U.S. inventories include an adjustment to income tax expense of $5.1 million for additional
valuation allowances that would have been recorded against our U.S. deferred tax assets.  See Note 9 – Income Taxes
for more detail on our valuation allowance.

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

17

8

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

18

Table of Contents
AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS, INC.